

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

F. X. BELLEAU—BANGOR ANTI-TUBERCULOSIS ASSN.—PRESQUE ISLE. 633 CHAP. 148

Chapter 148.

Resolve, in Favor of Francois X. Belleau of Lewiston in the County of Androscoggin, for Services as Clerk of the Superior Court.

Francois X. Belleau, services as clerk of Androscoggin superior court. Resolved: That there be paid to Francois X. Belleau of Lewiston, in the county of Androscoggin, from the treasury of the county of Androscoggin on or before the first day of August, nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of twelve hundred dollars in full payment and discharge of services performed by the said Francois X. Belleau as clerk of the superior court for the county of Androscoggin from May, nineteen hundred and seventeen, to December thirty-first, nineteen hundred and eighteen, for the payment of which no provision of law had been made.

Approved April 4, 1919.

Chapter 149.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, Bangor, for the Care and Treatment of Persons Affected with Tuberculosis.

Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, treatment of persons affected with tuberculosis. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, Bangor, for the care and treatment of persons affected with tuberculosis, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty; provided, that any unexpended balance appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen shall be available for expenditure during nineteen hundred and twenty, in addition to the amount appropriated for said year.

Approved April 4, 1919.

Chapter 150.

Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of the Centennial History of Presque Isle.

Centennial history Presque Isle, authorizing purchase of roo copies of. Resolved: That the state librarian be, and hereby is, authorized to purchase for the state, when printed, one hundred copies of the centennial history of Presque Isle, Maine, by George M. Park, at five dollars per volume, to be distributed at the discretion of said state librarian; and that the sum of five hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for that purpose; provided that said history shall contain all the necessary records of the inhabitants of said Presque Isle, who served in the late war between the United States and the Central Powers.

Approved April 4, 1919.